of cash flows used to determine the SERS, TRS, and JRS discount rates assumed employee contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that contributions from the State will be made equal to the difference between the projected actuarially determined
contribution and member contributions. Projected future benefit payments for current plan members were projected through the year 2139.

Based on those assumptions, SERS, TRS, and JRS pension plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the State, calculated using the discount rates of 6.9, 6.9, and 6.9 percent for SERS, TRS, and
JRS, as well as what the State’s net pension liabilities would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-
percentage-point higher than the current rate (amounts in thousands):

1% Current 1%

Decrease in Discount Increase in
Rate Rate Rate

SERS Net Pension Liability 25,548,163$   20,583,472$   16,444,860$
TRS Net Pension Liability 22,219,023$   17,007,295$   12,680,931$
JRS Net Pension Liability 315,693$   258,520$   209,566$
Component Units 199,890$   161,054$   128,672$

c. GASB Statement 68 Employer Reporting
Employer Contributions
The following table presents the primary government’s and component units’ contributions recognized by the pension plans at the reporting
date June 30, 2024 (amounts in thousands):

Notes to the Financial Statements State of Connecticut June 30, 2024

71

SERS TRS JRS Total
Primary Government 2,588,184$   1,973,681$   35,252$   4,597,117$
Component Units 22,934   -   -   22,934
Total Employer Contributions 2,611,118$   1,973,681$   35,252$   4,620,051$

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions
As of the measurement date June 30, 2023, the primary government and component units reported net pension liabilities for the following
plans administered by the State as follows (amounts in thousands):

Primary Component

Government Units
Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
  State Employees' Retirement System 20,583,472$   161,054$
  Teachers' Retirement System 17,007,295   -
  Judicial Retirement System 258,520   -

 Total Net Pension Liability 37,849,287$   161,054$

[…]

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the State, as well as what the State’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate (amounts in thousands):

1% Current 1%

Decrease in Discount Increase in

Rate Rate Rate

SEOPEBP:

Primary Government Net OPEB Liability 17,880,775$   15,379,328$   13,331,128$

Component Units Net OPEB Liability 254,964   219,296   190,090

1% Current 1%

Decrease in Discount Increase in

Rate Rate Rate

RTHP Net OPEB Liability 1,931,852$   1,593,350$   1,326,570$

RTHP

SEOPEBP

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the State, as well as what the State’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using
healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rate (amounts in
thousands):

1% Decrease in Current 1% Increase in

Health Care Cost Health Care Cost Health Care Cost

Trend Rates Trend Rate Trend Rates

SEOPEBP:

  Primary Government Net OPEB Liability 13,312,336$   15,379,328$   17,916,270$

   Component Units Net OPEB Liability 189,822   219,296   255,470

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase

in Trend Rates Trend Rates in Trend Rates

RTHP Net OPEB Liability 1,354,494$   1,593,350$   1,917,862$

SEOPEBP

RTHP

 c. GASB Statement 75 Employer Reporting
Employer Contributions
The following table presents the primary government’s and component units’ contributions recognized by the OPEB plans at the reporting
date June 30, 2024 (amounts in thousands):

SEOPEBP RTHP Total

Primary Government 838,556$   21,474$   860,030$

Component Units 11,957   - 11,957

Total Employer Contributions 850,513$   21,474$   871,987$

OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Other Post
Employees Benefits
As of the measurement date June 30, 2023, the primary government and component units reported net OPEB liabilities for the following plans
administered by the State as follows (amounts in thousands):

Notes to the Financial Statements State of Connecticut June 30, 2024

81

Primary Component

Government Units

Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability

   State Employees' OPEB Plan 15,379,328$   219,296$

Net OPEB Liability

 Retired Teachers' Health Plan 1,593,350  -